TOWNSHIP OF LONG HILL
RESOLUTION 22-313
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF LADDER TRUCK FOR THE MILLINGTON FIRE
COMPANY

WHEREAS, the Millington Volunteer Fire Company needs one (1) new ladder truck and

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5) permits the purchase of goods
pursuant to a cooperative purchasing agreement without public bidding; and

WHEREAS, the Township is a member of Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Long
Hill in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The purchase of Rosenbauer 109 Viper Aerial with Commander Chassis for a total of
$1,360,200.36 is hereby authorized pursuant to Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing's quotation

2. The contract pricing is approved up to 1,400,000.00 with any and all changes beyond
$1,360,200.36 needing approval by the Governing Body.

3. These purchases shall be charged to budget line item(s) C-04-2022-48722-2-02238. The
certification of available funds by the Chief Financial Officer shall be attached to the original of
this resolution and shall be maintained in the files of the Township Clerk.

INTRODUCED | SECONDED | COMMITTEE AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT
DORSI X
X LAVENDER X
X PISERCHIA X
RAE X
VERLEZZA X

|, Megan Phillips, Township Clerk of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey,
hereby certify this to be a trug copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Committee December 14,

2022,
W M&A \ A ﬂ ( /O
Megan Phi “71/
Township Cl rk
Certification of Funds

I, Randy Bahr, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Long Hill, do hereby certify that the funds will be
avaiiable/j’?j:count C-04-2022-48722-2-02238

T

Randy Bahr /Chief Financial Officer
Dated: December 15, 2022




